Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)
Jenniffer N. Byde (7947)
Questar Gas Company
180 East First South
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
(801) 324-5556
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
colleen.bell@questar.com
jenniffer.byde@questar.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky)	
Mountain Power for Approval of)	
Significant Energy Resource Decision)	Docket No. 08-035-95
Resulting from 2012 Request for Proposal)	
)	QUESTAR GAS COMPANY'S
)	PETITION TO INTERVENE
)	

Questar Gas Company ("Questar Gas"), by and through counsel, hereby petitions the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") for intervention in the above-captioned matter pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin R746-100-7.

The grounds for the motion are as follows:

1. On December 3, 2008, Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain") filed a Verified Application seeking approval of its significant energy resource decision and for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct and operate a combined cycle combustion turbine generating plant, to be developed at the site of Rocky Mountain's existing Lake Side Plant in Vineyard, Utah ("Lake Side 2").

- 2. Questar Gas, a Utah corporation, is a public utility engaged in the distribution of natural gas primarily to customers in the states of Utah and Wyoming. Its Utah public utility activities are regulated by the Commission, and the Company's present rates, charges, and general conditions for natural gas service in Utah are set forth in the Questar Gas Company Utah Natural Gas Tariff PSCU No. 400 (Tariff). Questar Gas provides natural gas service to the existing Lake Side Power generation facility
- 3. Questar Gas currently transports approximately70,000 dth per day of natural gas to the Lake Side Plant in Vineyard, Utah ("Lakeside" 1). Questar Gas will need to include the natural gas supplies projected for Lakeside 2 in its 2010 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP).
- 4. Questar Gas seeks to intervene for purposes of protecting its interests as they relate to issues, particularly regarding regulatory issues, that may substantially affect Questar Gas.
- 5. Questar Gas' intervention and participation in this matter will not materially impair the prompt and orderly conduct of this proceeding. Questar Gas notes that a hearing on this matter is scheduled to occur on February 19, 2009. Questar Gas does not intend to take any action that would delay that hearing, or otherwise impede the orderly and prompt advancement of this docket.
- 6. Questar Gas respectfully requests that this Petition to Intervene be afforded expedited review in order that Questar Gas may participate in the hearing scheduled for February 19, 2009. Questar Gas agrees to abide by the provisions set forth in the Protective Order entered in this docket, and will provided signed acknowledgement of its intent to comply upon receipt of an order granting its intervention into this docket.

7. Questar Gas requests that copies of all notices and filings in this docket be served on:

Barrie L. McKay, General Manager State Regulatory Affairs Questar Gas Company 180 East 100 South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145 barrie.mckay@questar.com

Telephone: (801) 324-5491

Colleen Larkin Bell Jenniffer Byde Questar Gas Company 180 East 100 South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145 colleen.bell@questar.com jenniffer.byde@questar.com Telephone: (801) 324-5556

WHERFORE, Questar Gas respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order granting its Petition to Intervene in this Docket allowing Questar Gas to participate to the full extent allowed by law.

Dated this 17th day of February, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell (5253) Jenniffer N. Byde (7947) Attorneys for Questar Gas Company 180 East First South Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 (801) 324-5556

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 17th day of February, 2009, I caused to be e-mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene to the following:

Mark C. Moench Yvonne R. Hogle Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4459 Facsimile No. (801) 220-4058 mark.moench@pacificorp.com yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

David L. Taylor Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Dave.taylor@pacificorp.com

Paul Proctor Utah Committee of Consumer Services Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov Gary A. Dodge Hatch, James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Patricia Schmidt
William Powell
Philip Powlick
Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
dennismiller@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
philippowlick@utah.gov

Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
Energy Strategies
39 Market Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

Steven S. Michel Western Resource Advocates 2025 Senda de Andres Santa Fe, NM 87501 smichel@westernresources.org Nancy Kelly Western Resource Advocates 9463 North Swallow Rd. Pocatello, ID 83201 nkelly@westernresources.org

Penny Anderson (electronic service only) Penny@westernresources.org